# OP \$40.00 77

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF AN UNDIVIDED PART OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stranger & Stranger Limited		I12/11/2008 I	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Intercontinental Packaging Company	
Street Address:	1999 Shepard Road	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55116	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77380486	RHONING STONES

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (732)632-8760

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: prcarey@buchmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paulette R. Carey
Address Line 1: 510 Thornall Street

Address Line 2: suite 200

Address Line 4: Edison, NEW JERSEY 08837

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paulette R. Carey
Signature:	/Paulette R. Carey/
Date:	01/13/2009

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0879

900124508

source=Rhoning TM assignment#page1.tif source=Rhoning TM assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0880

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made and effective as of this 11th day of December, 2008, by and between Intercontinental Packaging Company, a Minnesota corporation, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, and Stranger & Stranger Limited, CORPORATION ENGLAND, 9 Lower John Street, Soho, London, United Kingdom W1F 9DZ, hereinafter referred to as Assignor.

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants and represents that it is the owner of that certain trademark and trademark registration listed on attached Exhibit A (hereafter the "Mark"), and associated goodwill, and desires to assign an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest in the Mark to Assignee;

### NOW, THEREFORE:

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest in the right, title and interest Assignor has in and to the Mark, including all common law rights, all applications and registrations, and an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest in all of the goodwill of the business associated therewith, United States and foreign, specifically including the registration identified on attached Exhibit A, including an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest in extensions, renewals and abandoned applications thereof and registrations issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, and further including rights to sue for and to recover injunctive and other relief for future infringements thereof and to otherwise stand together with Assignor in all matters related thereto. Assignor further covenants that it will reasonably, upon request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to carry out and record this transfer and assignment to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and effective as of the day and year written above.

By Keyn Staw.

Its has a pint Diecker.

WITNESS:

(print name)

(print address)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0881

# **EXHIBIT A**

**Word Mark** 

**RHONING STONES** 

Goods and Services IC 033. US 047 049. G & S: (Based on Intent to Use) Alcoholic beverages except

beers(Based on 44(d) Priority Application) Alcoholic beverages except beers

Standard

**Characters Claimed** 

Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Serial Number

77380486

**Filing Date** 

January 25, 2008

Current Filing Basis 1B;44D

Original Filing Basis 1B;44D

Owner

(APPLICANT) Stranger & Stranger Limited CORPORATION ENGLAND 9 Lower John

Street Soho London UNITED KINGDOM W1F9DZ

Attorney of Record Daniel M. Gurfinkel

**Priority Date** 

January 18, 2008

Type of Mark

**TRADEMARK** 

Register

PRINCIPAL

Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

**RECORDED: 01/13/2009** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0882**